



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Defendant Below, Appellant,

v.

PFIZER INC.,

Plaintiff Below, Appellee.

No. 352, 2020

On Appeal from the Superior
Court of the State of
Delaware, C.A. No. N18C-
01-310 PRW (CCLD)
(Wallace, J.)

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT
U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY**

Of Counsel:

Douglas M. Mangel
Joseph A. Bailey III
Gabriela Richeimer
CLYDE & CO US LLP
1775 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 747-5100

Carmella P. Keener (#2810)
COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A.
1007 N. Orange Street, Suite 1120
P.O. Box 1680
Wilmington, DE 19899-1680
ckeener@coochtaylor.com
(302) 984-3816

Dated: December 23, 2020

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
U.S. Specialty Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6

 A. Pfizer’s New York-Based 2004-2005 D&O Insurance Program.....6

 B. The *Garber* and *Jewell* Actions Allege That Pfizer and Pharmacia Failed To Disclose That Their Co-Marketed Drug, Celebrex, Led To Increased Gastrointestinal and Cardiovascular Risks.....8

 C. Pfizer’s Notice Of Circumstances That May Give Rise To A Claim Under Its 2002-2003 D&O Insurance Program13

 D. The *Morabito* Action Alleges That Pfizer and Pharmacia Failed To Disclose That Their Co-Marketed COX-2 Inhibitors, Celebrex and Bextra, Led To Increased Cardiovascular Risks15

 E. Procedural History.....17

ARGUMENT20

 I. The Trial Court Erred When It Failed To Apply The Prior Notice And Specific Litigation Exclusions As Written To Bar Coverage For The *Morabito* Action.20

 A. Question Presented.....20

 B. Scope of Review and Legal Standard20

 C. Merits of Argument.....22

 1. The Prior Notice and Specific Litigation Exclusions Broadly And Unambiguously Apply To Claims Sharing A Common Factual Nexus With Prior Noticed Circumstances or *Garber*.....22

2.	The “Fundamentally Identical” Standard Applied By The Superior Court Contravenes Basic, Controlling Rules Of Contract Interpretation.	27
3.	<i>Morabito</i> Has Multiple Factual Connections With Circumstances Noticed To Prior Insurers And With <i>Garber</i> More Generally, And Thus Falls Within The Exclusions.....	31
II.	The Trial Court’s Choice Of Law Analysis Was Erroneous Because New York Has The Most Significant Relationship With This Dispute.	36
A.	Question Presented.....	36
B.	Scope of Review	36
C.	Merits of Argument.....	36
1.	Under This Court’s Precedents, New York Law Must Apply Because Pfizer’s D&O Policies Provide Coverage For Nationwide Risks, And New York Has The Strongest Connection With This Dispute.....	37
2.	The Superior Court Departed From This Court’s Precedents	41
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arch Insurance Co. v. Murdock</i> , 2018 WL 1129110 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 1, 2018).....	42
<i>Arch Specialty Insurance Co. v. Farm Family Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 604 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	25
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Clarendon America Insurance Co.</i> , 2006 WL 1382268 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 13, 2006), <i>rev'd in part</i> <i>sub nom. AT & T Corp. v. Faraday Capital Ltd.</i> , 918 A.2d 1104 (Del. 2007)	26, 29
<i>AT&T Wireless Services, Inc. v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1849056 (Del. Super. Ct. June 25, 2007)	41
<i>Brecek & Young Advisors, Inc. v. Lloyd's of London Syndicate 2003</i> , 715 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2013)	24, 27
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyds, London v. Chemtura Corp.</i> , 160 A.3d 457 (Del. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chen v. Insurance Co. of the State of Pennsylvania</i> , -- N.E.3d. --, 2020 WL 6875983 (N.Y. Nov. 24, 2020).....	21
<i>Commerce & Industry Insurance Co. v. U.S. Bank National Ass'n</i> , 2008 WL 4178474 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2008)	43
<i>ConAgra Foods, Inc. v. Lexington Insurance Co.</i> , 21 A.3d 62 (Del. 2011)	21, 29, 36
<i>Country-Wide Insurance Co. v. Excelsior Insurance Co.</i> , 46 N.Y.S.3d 96 (App. Div. 2017).....	25
<i>Darwin National Assurance Co. v. Westport Insurance Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 1475887 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015).....	26
<i>Deuley v. DynCorp International, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1156 (Del. 2010)	36

<i>Federal Insurance Co. v. DBSI, Inc. (In re DBSI, Inc.),</i> 2011 WL 3022177 (Bankr. D. Del. Jul. 22, 2011)	25, 30
<i>Federal Insurance Co. v. Raytheon,</i> 426 F.3d 491 (1st Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>Federal Insurance Co. v. SafeNet, Inc.,</i> 817 F. Supp. 2d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	43
<i>Ferrellgas Partners L.P. v. Zurich American Insurance Co.,</i> 2020 WL 363677 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 21, 2020)	23, 42
<i>Goggin v. National Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.,</i> 2018 WL 6266195 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2018).....	24
<i>Hallowell v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,</i> 443 A.2d 925 (Del. 1982)	21
<i>Health Corp. v. Clarendon National Insurance Co.,</i> 2009 WL 2215126 (Del. Super. Ct. Jul. 15, 2009).....	25
<i>Highwoods Properties v. Executive Risk Indemnity, Inc.,</i> 407 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2005)	34
<i>Homeland Insurance Co. of New York v. CorVel Corp.,</i> 197 A.3d 1042 (Del. 2018).....	39
<i>HR Acquisition I Corp. v. Twin City Fire Insurance Co.,</i> 547 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>IDT Corp. v. U.S. Specialty Insurance Co.,</i> 2019 WL 413692 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 15, 2019)	42
<i>Lank v. Moyed,</i> 909 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006)	20
<i>Liggett v. Affiliated FM Insurance Co.,</i> 788 A.2d 134 (Del. Super. Ct. 2001).....	39
<i>Maurice Goldman & Sons, Inc. v. Hanover Insurance Co.,</i> 607 N.E.2d 792 (N.Y. 1992).....	21

<i>Medical Depot, Inc. v. RSUI Indemnity Co.</i> , 2016 WL 5539879 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 29, 2016)	28
<i>Mills Limited Partnership v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 2010 WL 8250837 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 5, 2010).....	41, 42
<i>National Grange Mutual Insurance Co. v. Elegant Slumming, Inc.</i> , 59 A.3d 928 (Del. 2013)	20
<i>Nomura Holding America, Inc. v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 629 F. App'x 38 (2d Cir. 2015)	26, 27
<i>Northrop Grumman Corp. v. Axis Reinsurance Co.</i> , 809 F. App'x 80 (3d Cir. 2020)	25, 34
<i>O'Brien v. Progressive Northern Insurance Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001)	21, 29
<i>Pacific Insurance Co. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 956 A.2d 1246 (Del. 2008)	25
<i>Pavik v. George & Lynch, Inc.</i> , 183 A.3d 1258 (Del. 2018)	20
<i>Pereira v. National Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd sub nom. Pereira v.</i> <i>Gulf Insurance Co.</i> , 330 F. App'x 5 (2d Cir. 2009)	24, 34
<i>Platek v. Town of Hamburg</i> , 26 N.E.3d 1167 (N.Y. 2015).....	20
<i>Quanta Lines Insurance Co. v. Investors Capital Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 4884096 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2009), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Quanta Specialty Lines Insurance Co. v. Investors Capital Corp.</i> , 403 F. App'x 530 (2d Cir. 2010)	26
<i>RSUI Indemnity Co. v. Sempris, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4407717 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 2014)	24, 28
<i>RSUI Indemnity Co. v. WorldWide Wagering, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3023748 (N.D. Ill. Jul. 17, 2017), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 2017 WL 4512922 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 2017)	23, 26, 29

<i>In re Solera Insurance Coverage Appeals</i> , -- A.3d --, 2020 WL 6280593 (Del. Oct. 23, 2020).....	21, 29
<i>The One James Plaza Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. RSUI Group, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 7760179 (D.N.J. Dec. 2, 2015).....	29, 42
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. CNH Industrial America, LLC</i> , 191 A.3d 288 (Del. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Westlabs, Inc. v. Greenwich Insurance Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2623932 (Del. Super. Ct. Jun. 13, 2011).....	27, 28
<i>Universal American Corp. v. National Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 37 N.E.3d 78 (N.Y. 2015).....	21
<i>Weaver v. Axis Surplus Insurance Co.</i> , 2014 WL 5500667 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 639 F. App’x 764 (2d Cir. 2016).....	24, 34
<i>Zahler v. Twin City Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 2006 WL 846352 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2006).....	30
<i>Zunenshine v. Executive. Risk Indemnity, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 483475 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 1998), <i>aff’d</i> , 182 F.3d 902 (2d Cir. 1999).....	29
Treatises	
Ralph A. Guirgis, et al., <i>Directors & Officers Liab. Ins. Deskbook</i> , chs. 2-3 (4th ed. 2016)	40
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 188.....	38, 39, 40, 43
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 193.....	38, 39, 40
